

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TERRIE PATTERSON, et al.,
 Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
 Defendant-Appellee.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. CAB5726-87

Hon. Rufus G. King III

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Brenda Grantland
 20 Sunnyside, Suite A-204
 Mill Valley, CA 94941

Arthur B. Spitzer
 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
 OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA
 1400 20th Street, NW, Suite 119
 Washington, DC 20036
 (202) 457-0800

Miriam Nemetz
 Jeffrey A. Berger
Counsel of Record
 Michele Keegan^{*}
 MAYER BROWN LLP
 1909 K Street, N.W.
 Washington, DC 20006
 (202) 263-3855

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

^{*} Admitted in Maryland only; not admitted in the District of Columbia. Practicing under the supervision of firm principals.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE 1992 SETTLEMENT HAD SUFFICIENT JUDICIAL IMPRIMATUR TO SERVE AS THE BASIS FOR A FEE AWARD UNDER SECTION 1988	15
A. Buckhannon Held Only That Plaintiffs Could Not Rely On A “Catalyst Theory” To Obtain A Fee Award Under Section 1988	15
1. Buckhannon <i>must be understood in context</i>	15
2. <i>The dicta in Buckhannon does not disqualify settling plaintiffs from obtaining fee awards</i>	18
B. Plaintiffs Are Prevailing Parties Because The Court Actively Supervised The 1992 Settlement And Continued To Preside Over The Parties’ Fee Dispute.....	23
1. <i>The trial court played an active role in the settlement</i>	26
2. <i>The trial court maintained continuing authority over the settlement and the question of fees</i>	29
C. Defining “Prevailing Party” To Exclude These Plaintiffs Would Conflict With The Purpose Underlying Section 1988	33
II. THE 1992 SETTLEMENT OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS MATERIALLY ALTERED THE PARTIES’ LEGAL RELATIONSHIP	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.R. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 407 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y.</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	12
<i>American Disability Ass’n, Inc. v. Chmielarz</i> , 289 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Andrade v. Jackson</i> , 401 A.2d 990 (D.C. 1979).....	32
<i>Barrios v. California Interscholastic Fed’n</i> , 277 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 451 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Brandon K. v. New Lenox Sch. Dist.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20006 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 3, 2001)	29
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	20
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	41
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 315 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>DeGroot v. DeGroot</i> , 939 A.2d 664 (D.C. 2008)	32
<i>Del Costello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	20
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Jerry M.</i> , 580 A.2d 1270 (D.C. 1990).....	15, 23, 37
<i>District of Columbia v. Patterson</i> , 667 A.2d 1338 (D.C. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	12, 37
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock</i> , 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	33, 38
<i>Hawkins v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 94673 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2008).....	25
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	37, 38
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 554 (1976).....	20
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto. Workers of Am. v. Hoosier Cardinal Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 696 (1966).....	20
<i>John T. v. Del. County Intermediate Unit</i> , 318 F.3d 545 (3d. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	21
<i>K.R. v. Jefferson Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. Lexis 13267 (D.N.J. Jun. 25, 2002)	29
<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991)	12
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	19, 31
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	17, 18, 33, 38
<i>Makins v. District of Columbia</i> , 861 A.2d 590 (D.C. 2004).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	20
<i>NLRB v. Radio & Television Broad. Eng’rs Union</i> , 364 U.S. 573 (1961)	20
<i>In re Novak</i> , 932 F.2d 1397 (11th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 288 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	41
<i>Ostby v. Oxnard Union High</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	24, 29
<i>P.N. v. Clementon Bd. of Educ.</i> , 442 F.3d 848 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Patterson v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 A.2d 681 (D.C. 2002).....	2, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. District of Columbia</i> , 819 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2003).....	2, 11
<i>Pitman v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 481 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	27
<i>Preservation Coalition of Erie County v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 356 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Pride Transp., Inc. v. Northeastern Pa. Shippers Co-op Ass’n</i> , 832 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Propert v. District of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Reed v. United Transp. Union</i> , 488 U.S. 319 (1989).....	20
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988).....	39, 40
<i>Rice Servs., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Richard S. v. Dep’t of Dev. Servs.</i> , 317 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Roberson v. Giuliani</i> , 346 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 30 (1972)	5
<i>Smalbein v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 353 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 2003)	22, 25, 30, 31
<i>Smith v. Fitchburg Pub. Sch.</i> , 401 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)	22, 25
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2188 (2007).....	38
<i>T.D. v. La Grange Sch. Dist. No. 102</i> , 349 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22, 27, 28, 32
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	33, 38, 39
<i>Toms v. Taft</i> , 338 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2003).....	27, 28, 32
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	20
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	20
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. CODE § 4-161(a)	5
D.C. CODE § 11-921(a).....	32
D.C. CODE § 33-552	3, 5
D.C. SUPER. CT. R. CIV. P. 16	26
Other Authorities	
Catherine R. Albiston & Laura Beth Nielsen, <i>The Procedural Attack on Civil Rights: The Empirical Reality of Buckhannon for the Private Attorney General</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1087 (2007).....	36
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	34
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	16, 28
Annabelle Chan, <i>The Buckhannon Stops Here: Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources Should Not Apply to the New York Equal Access to Justice Act</i> , 72 FORDHAM L. REV. 1341 (2004).....	32
Stefan R. Hanson, <i>Buckhannon, Special Education Disputes, and Attorneys’ Fees: Time for a Congressional Response Again</i> , 2003 BYU EDUC. & L. J. 519.....	35
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1558 (1976).....	36, 37, 38
Macon Dandridge Miller, <i>Catalysts as Prevailing Parties Under the Equal Access to Justice Act</i> , 69 U. CHI. L. REV. 1347 (2002).....	36
S. REP. NO. 94-1011 (1976)	12, 33, 36, 37
Marisa L. Ugalde, <i>The Future of Environmental Citizen Suits After Buckhannon Board & Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 8 Env’tl. Law. 589 (2002).....	35
